taxes in the county where issued, and shall be allowed the treasurer on settlement of county taxes with the county treasurer; but no town, city or village treasurer shall receive orders in payment for taxes to a larger amount than the town, city or village taxes included in his tax roll, exclusive of all taxes for school purposes, nor county orders, script and accrued interest and jurors' certificates to a greater amount than the county tax included therein. County scrip and accrued interest thereon shall be accepted by the county issuing the same in payment of all delinquent county taxes where the county holds the tax certificate, and any such county may, when authorized by its county board, accept such scrip in payment of any delinquent taxes where the county holds the tax certificate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1933.

No. 557, A.]

[Published June 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 200.

AN ACT to amend sections 129.01 and 129.03, subsection (2) of section 129.05 and sections 129.07, 129.09 and 129.11, and to create section 129.045 of the statutes, relating to licensing transient merchants and truckers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 129.01 and 129.03, subsection (2) of section 129.05, and sections 129.07, 129.09 and 129.11 of the statutes are amended to read: 129.01 No person shall engage in or follow the business or occupation of a trucker, hawker or peddler within this state without having first obtained a license for that purpose as provided in sections 129.01 to 129.24, * * * but nothing in this chapter shall prevent any person from distributing, selling or offering for sale, any agricultural products which such person shall have actually raised or grown in this state.

129.03 The application for a license as a trucker, hawker or peddler shall be made in writing to the treasury agent on blanks to be furnished by him, wherein the applicant shall specify whether he intends to carry on his business by wagon or other vehicle, or on foot. The applicant shall at or before the time of filing his application for a license, pay or cause to be paid to

treasury agent the amount prescribed in the preceding section and applicable to the manner in which such applicant intends to carry on his business, and the treasury agent shall thereupon issue to the applicant a receipt therefor.

(129.05) (2) Any person desiring a license as a transient merchant shall, before receiving the same, pay to the treasury agent the sum of seventy-five dollars, and he shall in addition to such amount, after receiving such license, also pay to the treasurer, of any town, city or village where he may be conducting his business, a sum not to exceed fifty dollars per day for each day that he may be engaged in carrying on his business, such amount to be determined by ordinance or resolution of such town, city or village; provided, further, that if complaint be made to the chairman of any town, mayor of any city, or the president of any village, that any person doing business therein is a transient merchant, and such person shall claim to be a permanent merchant, he may be required as a condition of transacting business in any such town, city or village, without the payment of a license fee to such town, city or village, to give a bond to such town, city or village to secure the payment of the state and local license, in the event that he fails to become a permanent merchant, under the terms of sections 129.01 to 129.24, in a penal sum not to exceed five hundred dollars to be determined by resolution or ordinance of such town, city or village, with sureties to be approved by the clerk of the municipality, and which bond shall be enforced in case of a breach thereof, by the proper local officers of the town, city or village, and upon its collection the amount of the state license shall be paid to the treasury agent and the remainder shall be paid into the treasury of the town, city or village and become a part of the license fund.

129.07 Nothing in sections 129.01 to 129.24, * * * contained, shall be construed as prohibiting or in any way limiting or interfering with the rights of any town, city or village to further license truckers, hawkers, peddlers, or transient merchants to trade within the corporate limits thereof where authority to do so is conferred upon them by law, except in the case of ex-soldiers, as provided in section 129.02.

129.09 Every person who shall engage in or follow the business of a trucker, hawker, peddler or transient merchant in this state, without having first obtained a license, or shall when licensed as a transient merchant neglect or refuse to pay the per diem fee re-

quired by law, or who in any manner shall fail to comply with the provisions of subsection (3) of section 129.04, shall, for each such violation, failure or refusal, forfeit and pay into the state treasury not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than fifty dollars.

129.11 It shall be the duty of the treasury agent to superintend and enforce the collection of all license fees required to be paid to the state under the provisions of sections 129.01 to 129.24, inclusive, or of any act relating to truckers, hawkers, peddlers or transient merchants and to perform such other duties as the secretary of state may prescribe under any other license law. Upon receipt of any application for license or any license fees, he shall immediately file the application in his office and pay all such fees into the state treasury in the name of the applicant, and deliver or forward to such applicant his proper license, duly issued. He may appoint an assistant, who shall take a like oath and give a like bond, and may perform such duties as are required of the treasury agent, and shall report to the governor at the end of each fiscal year a statement of all the moneys received and disbursed by him, the names and post-office addresses of the persons from whom they were collected and the amount paid by each; such report shall also give information upon any other matters relating to his duties which the governor may require.

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 129.045 Definition of trucker. A "trucker" within the meaning of this chapter is a person who transports produce not grown by himself, in truck or other vehicles, from a point without or within the state, and who sells the same direct from such vehicle to retail merchants without advance order.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 2, 1933.

No. 561, A.]

[Published June 5, 1933.

CHAPTER 201.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 325.05 of the statutes, relating to witness' fees and interpreter's fees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: